



**ROYAL COAL**  
CORP.

## **Royal Coal Corp.**

**Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial  
statements**

**June 30, 2011**

**(expressed in US dollars)**

## **Management's Responsibility for Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Royal Coal Corp. (the "Company" or "Royal Coal") are the responsibility of the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the balance sheet date. In the opinion of management, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34-Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

Bob Hueler  
Chief Executive Officer

Jeff Lowe  
Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada  
August 4, 2011

### **NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2011 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

**ROYAL COAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

(unaudited)  
(expressed in US dollars)

As at	June 30 2011	Dec 31 2010 (note 22)	Jan 1 2010 (note 22)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash	\$ 513,171	\$ 346,882	\$ 800,099
Accounts receivable	886,126	172,475	243,093
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	817,950	508,215	471,857
Inventory	613,034	337,030	342,098
Quebec tax credit	20,640	20,016	130,979
Deposit on capital asset purchases	1,560,000	-	-
Investment	-	-	95,150
	4,410,921	1,384,618	2,083,276
<b>Capital assets, net</b> (note 3)	6,388,765	1,708,895	915,562
<b>Mineral properties</b> (notes 4 and 15)	13,296,257	13,504,726	13,525,484
	\$ 24,095,943	\$ 16,598,239	\$ 16,524,322
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,569,817	\$ 10,123,206	\$ 3,189,763
Bank loan and debt obligation (note 6)	3,155,584	871,165	-
Notes payable (note 7)	-	7,627,721	2,860,792
Convertible debentures (note 8)	-	240,212	356,812
Deferred revenue (note 5)	1,781,097	-	-
Derivative financial instruments (note 10)	9,331,635	6,474,745	63,513
	16,838,133	25,337,048	6,470,880
<b>Asset retirement obligation</b> (note 13)	343,280	313,944	262,579
<b>Bank loan and debt obligation</b> (note 6)	4,997,095	4,138,195	-
<b>Convertible debentures</b> (note 8)	-	4,107,395	4,669,884
<b>Deferred revenue</b> (note 5)	9,000,000	-	-
	31,178,508	33,896,582	11,403,343
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>			
<b>Capital stock</b>	39,005,694	14,947,079	10,792,037
<b>Shares to be issued</b> (note 11)	-	960,463	771,702
<b>Warrants</b> (note 11)	1,510,451	1,510,451	720,547
<b>Contributed surplus</b> (note 11)	2,578,486	2,217,212	1,602,603
<b>Equity portion of convertible debenture</b>	-	362,876	408,333
<b>Deficit</b>	(50,177,195)	(37,296,424)	(9,174,243)
	(7,082,565)	(17,298,343)	5,120,979
	\$ 24,095,943	\$ 16,598,239	\$ 16,524,322

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)  
Commitments and contingencies (notes 4 and 18)  
See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of  
Directors

\_\_\_\_\_  
Director

\_\_\_\_\_  
Director

**ROYAL COAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**  
**AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(unaudited)  
(expressed in US dollars)

For the periods ended June 30	Three months		Six months	
	2011	2010 (note 22)	2011	2010 (note 22)
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 6,621,792	\$ 4,593,993	\$ 10,667,441	\$ 10,350,206
<b>Cost of sales</b>	9,658,066	7,098,167	19,521,664	15,629,724
	(3,036,274)	(2,504,173)	(8,854,223)	(5,279,518)
<b>Expenses</b>				
Accretion and interest on notes payable (note 7)	27,600	1,382,177	3,604,824	2,975,453
Accretion and interest on convertible debentures	-	162,263	106,911	383,544
Accretion and interest on bank loan and debt obligation	368,814	-	757,962	-
Amortization	4,686	13,526	7,316	15,355
Financing fees	28,370	957,612	83,337	1,424,787
General and administration	294,039	78,238	721,096	191,964
Management and consulting (note 16)	756,973	405,178	1,373,528	933,788
Professional fees	237,459	45,770	444,739	162,401
Stock-based compensation (note 11)	-	392,620	-	648,952
Travel	84,308	39,220	125,150	65,405
	1,802,251	3,476,601	7,224,863	6,801,648
<b>Loss before undernoted</b>	(4,838,525)	(5,980,773)	(16,079,086)	(12,081,166)
Interest income	-	-	-	22,040
Loss on extinguishment of debt (note 7)	-	-	(3,926,188)	-
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative financial instruments	7,550,643	53,156	7,149,182	60,973
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	49,331	48,790	(24,679)	(94,736)
<b>Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period</b>	\$ 2,761,449	\$ (5,878,828)	\$ (12,880,771)	\$ (12,092,893)
<b>Basic net income (loss) per share</b>	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.10)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.22)
<b>Basic weighted average shares Outstanding</b>	241,633,224	56,794,297	200,057,702	56,092,235

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**ROYAL COAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

(unaudited)  
(expressed in US dollars)

For the periods ended June 30	Three months		Six months	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
		(note 22)		(note 22)
<b>Cash provided by (used in operations)</b>				
Net income (loss)	\$ 2,761,449	\$ (5,878,824)	\$ (12,880,771)	\$ (12,092,893)
Items not involving cash:				
Accretion of notes payable	27,600	1,085,874	3,604,824	2,499,754
Accretion of convertible debentures	-		106,911	-
Accretion of debt obligation	368,814		757,962	-
Accretion of provision for asset retirement obligation	14,996	12,542	29,336	24,537
Amortization and depletion	433,327	177,221	674,604	470,654
Deferred revenue	(133,724)	-	(218,903)	-
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	(7,550,643)	(53,156)	(7,149,182)	(60,973)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	-	3,926,188	-
Shares issued for services	-	48,081	-	48,081
Unrealized foreign exchange	-	(145,487)	-	16,821
Stock based compensation	-	392,620	-	648,952
	(4,078,181)	(4,361,135)	(11,149,031)	(8,445,066)
Net change in non-cash working capital:				
Accounts receivable	(111,943)	782,256	(713,651)	(91,053)
Quebec tax credit and mining duties	(625)	(3,329)	(625)	(1,218)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(263,398)	(97,839)	(309,735)	(161,117)
Inventory	(367,100)	(631,261)	(276,004)	(398,443)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	57,003	4,334,944	(7,553,389)	7,130,453
	(4,764,243)	23,637	(20,002,435)	(1,966,444)
<b>Investing</b>				
Purchase of capital assets	(3,928,396)	(28,153)	(5,090,933)	(612,013)
Deposit on capital asset purchases	(1,560,000)		(1,560,000)	
Mining exploration property additions	(12,727)	-	(55,072)	-
	(5,501,124)	(28,153)	(6,706,005)	(612,013)
<b>Financing</b>				
Proceeds from share issuance	-	-	32,524,591	1,016,363
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	4,446	-	327,404	-
Proceeds of notes payable	-	150,000	-	842,199
Repayment of notes payable	(27,600)	-	(15,158,733)	
Proceeds of deferred revenue	-	-	11,000,000	
Proceeds of bank loan, net	2,751,939	(69,017)	2,385,358	437,008
Repayment of debt obligation	-	-	-	-
Repayment of convertible debentures	-	-	(4,203,890)	-
	2,728,785	80,982	26,874,729	2,295,669
<b>Net change in cash</b>	(7,536,581)	76,467	166,289	(282,788)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	8,049,752	440,844	346,882	800,099
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	\$ 513,171	\$ 517,311	\$ 513,171	\$ 517,311
<b>Supplemental cash flow information</b>				
(note 12)				
Interest paid	\$ 52,641	\$ 292,622	\$ 525,474	\$ 680,971

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**ROYAL COAL CORP.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY**

(unaudited)  
(expressed in US dollars)

	Capital Stock	Shares to Be Issued	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Equity Portion of Debentures	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance, January 1, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 10,792,037</b>	<b>\$ 771,702</b>	<b>\$ 720,547</b>	<b>\$ 1,602,603</b>	<b>\$ 408,333</b>	<b>\$ (9,174,243)</b>	<b>\$ 5,120,979</b>
Issuance of common shares	1,924,897	(771,702)	-	-	-	-	1,153,195
Fair value of broker warrants issued	(13,554)	-	13,554	-	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants issued	(372,970)	-	372,970	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs	(38,353)	-	-	-	-	-	(38,353)
Issuance of stock options	-	-	-	648,952	-	-	648,952
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(12,092,893)	(12,092,893)
<b>Balance June 30, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 12,292,057</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,107,071</b>	<b>\$ 2,251,555</b>	<b>\$ 408,333</b>	<b>\$ (21,267,136)</b>	<b>\$ (5,208,120)</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 14,947,079</b>	<b>\$ 960,463</b>	<b>\$ 1,510,451</b>	<b>\$ 2,217,212</b>	<b>\$ 362,876</b>	<b>\$ (37,296,424)</b>	<b>\$ (17,298,343)</b>
Shares to be issued	960,463	(960,463)	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of common shares	34,896,750	-	-	-	-	-	34,896,750
Fair value of warrants issued	(9,005,050)	-	-	-	-	-	(9,005,050)
Fair value of broker warrants issued	(1,284,097)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,284,097)
Special warrants issue costs	(2,372,159)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,372,159)
Exercise of warrants	610,478	-	-	-	-	-	610,478
Conversion/repayment of debentures	252,230	-	-	361,274	(362,876)	-	250,628
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(12,880,771)	(12,880,771)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2011</b>	<b>\$ 39,005,695</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,510,451</b>	<b>\$ 2,578,486</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (50,177,195)</b>	<b>\$ (7,082,564)</b>

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**1. Nature of operations, going concern and qualifying transaction**

**Nature of operations:**

Royal Coal Corp. (the "Company") (formerly Amalfi Capital Corporation ("Amalfi")) was incorporated on September 17, 2007 in Alberta, Canada. On August 10, 2010, the Company filed Articles of Continuance to become an Ontario corporation. The Company's head office is located at 70 York St., Suite 1410, Toronto, ON M5J 1S9.

The Company's principal business is the acquisition and development of high quality coal mining operations in the Central Appalachian Basin of the United States and base metal exploration in Quebec. The Company was in the exploration stage until September 30, 2009 when it acquired and commenced coal mining operations at the Big Branch property near Hazard, Kentucky.

The Company has not yet determined whether its other coal properties or the Quebec mineral property interest contains reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral property interests is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete the exploration and development of its mineral property interests, the existence of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable production, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to recover its costs through a disposition of its mineral property interests. The amounts shown for mineral resource properties do not necessarily represent present or future value. Changes in future conditions could require a material change in the amount recorded for mineral property interests.

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk with respect to coal and base metal prices. A significant decline in coal and base metal prices may affect the Company's ability to achieve profitability and obtain capital for the exploration and development of its mineral property interests.

**Going concern:**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

The Company has not yet demonstrated profitable production at the Big Branch property or other properties and additional funding is required to finance its operations and the exploration of this and other mineral resource properties. There is significant doubt as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company is actively seeking to raise the necessary capital to meet its funding requirements. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, there can be no assurance that additional funding will be available in the future. As such, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate, and these adjustments could be material.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies**

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are expressed in US dollars, except those amounts denoted C\$ which are in Canadian dollars.

**Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")**

IFRS replaced the Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP") for publicly accountable enterprises, including the Company, effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

The Company's March 31, 2011 financial statements were the first unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements to be presented in accordance with IFRS. IFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of IFRS ("IFRS 1") has been applied and the impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS is explained in note 22. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements. They also have been applied in preparing an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010 (note 22) for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, as required by IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 1).

The policies applied in these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS policies effective as of June 27, 2011, the date the Board of Directors approved the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 could result in restatement of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on changeover to IFRS.

These consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Canadian GAAP annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010. Note 22 discloses IFRS information for the year ended December 31, 2010 that is material to an understanding of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

**Basis of consolidation**

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

**Financial instruments**

**(a) Non-derivative financial assets**

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables and deposits on the date they originated. All other financial assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.



**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value plus, in the case of instruments other than those classified as “fair value through profit and loss”, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial assets: cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. These financial instruments are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Cash and cash equivalents are stated at fair value and include cash on account less outstanding cheques, demand deposits and short-term guaranteed investments with original maturities of three months or less.

**(b) Non-derivative financial liabilities**

The Company initially recognizes debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date they originated. All other financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated balance sheet when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: convertible debentures, bank loans and debt obligations, notes payable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Convertible debentures contain both a liability component and an equity component, represented by the conversion feature. The Company has allocated the total proceeds received between the debt and equity components of the convertible debentures using the residual method. The fair value of the equity component of the convertible debentures was valued as the proceeds less the fair value of the debt component. The fair value of the debt component is accreted to its face value through accretion expense charges over the term of the convertible debentures.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

(c) Derivative financial instruments

The Company has derivative financial instruments in the form of warrants issued in Canadian dollars. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value at the date at which the derivatives are issued and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. These derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting and changes in fair value are recognized immediately in profit and loss.

Other than share purchase warrants, the Company does not have any further derivative instruments.

**Inventory**

Coal inventory, valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value, is measured at the average production cost for extraction and is relieved on a first-in, first-out basis. Coal inventory is valued when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Company. Production costs include direct labour, benefits, direct materials and other direct production costs, including depletion and amortization. Stripping costs incurred during the production phase of a mine are treated as variable production costs and as a result are included in the cost of the inventory produced during the year that the stripping costs are incurred.

**Mineral properties**

All direct costs related to the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties, net of related tax credits, are capitalized until the properties to which they relate are placed into production, sold, abandoned or management has determined there to be impairment.

When the existence of economically recoverable reserves and commercial viability are established, the related mineral properties are reclassified as intangible assets or property, plant and equipment as required.

Mineral properties which are sold before that property reaches the production stage will have all revenues from the sale of the property credited against the cost of the property. Mineral properties which are sold after the property reaches the production stage will have a gain or loss calculated based on the portion of that property sold. Acquisition costs and related deferred costs would be written off if specific claim blocks or areas of geological interest are disproved, sold, abandoned or management has determined there to be an impairment.

The amounts shown for mineral exploration properties represent costs incurred to date, less write-offs and do not necessarily reflect the present or future values of the particular properties. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Where an item of property and equipment comprises major components having different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the income statement.

Expenditure to replace a component of an item of property equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalized with the existing carrying amount of the component written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalized if future economic benefits will arise from the expenditure. All other expenditure, including repair and maintenance, is recognized in the income statement as incurred.

Mining capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis, over a period of 5 to 8 years. Automobiles and office furniture & equipment are amortized using the declining balance method at a rate of 30%.

**Impairment of capital assets and mineral properties**

Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized as an expense immediately.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the property and equipment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the cost less accumulated depreciation would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

**Use of Estimates and Judgments**

The preparation of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. On an on-going basis, management evaluates its estimates, including those related to computing depletion, amortization, accretion, asset retirement obligation, asset impairment, stock based compensation, share based payments, and recovery of receivables. Estimates are then based on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Management believes the most critical accounting policies include revenue recognition, the corresponding accounts receivable and the methods of estimating depletion and reclamation expense of actual mining operations in relation to estimated total mineable tonnage on our properties. We believe the following accounting policies affect our more significant judgments and estimates used in preparation of our condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Asset retirement obligations**

In accordance with Company policies, asset retirement obligations relating to legal and constructive obligations for future site reclamation and closure of the Company's mine sites are recognized when incurred and a liability and corresponding asset are recorded at fair value. Estimated closure and restoration costs are provided for in the accounting period when the obligation arising from the related disturbance occurs.

The amount of any liability recognized is estimated based on the risk-adjusted costs required to settle present obligations, discounted using a pre-tax risk-free discount rate consistent with the time period of expected cash flows. When the liability is initially recorded, a corresponding asset retirement cost is recognized as an addition to mining interests and amortized using the unit of production method.

The liability for each mine site is accreted over time to reflect the unwinding of the discount. The accretion charges are recognized as a finance cost in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. The liability is subject to re-measurement at each reporting date based on changes in discount rates and timing or amounts of the costs to be incurred. Changes in the liability, other than accretion charges, relating to mine rehabilitation and restoration obligations are added to or deducted from the carrying value of the related asset retirement cost in the reporting period recognized. If the change results in a reduction of the obligation in excess of the carrying value of the related asset retirement cost, the excess balance is recognized as a recovery through profit or loss in the period.

**Onerous contracts**

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Company recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

**Revenue recognition**

Revenue from the sale of coal is recognized on the date the product is loaded for shipment at the tipple, port or mine site according to the conditions of the contract, as this coincides with the transfer of title, the risk of ownership, the determination of the amount due under the terms of sales contracts the Company has with its customer, and when collection is reasonably assured.

Investment income is recorded on an accrual basis, as earned.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Deferred revenue**

Deferred revenue on the future sale of coal is recognized on the date the funds are received. The amount of deferred revenue that is included in revenue is on a pro-rata basis on the amount of tons sold and the total amount of tons estimated to be sold under the deferred revenue agreement.

Deferred revenue is included under Revenues on the Condensed Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

**Share-based payment transactions**

Equity settled awards, including share options and warrants, are measured at fair value at the date of grant and recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Company's estimate of equity-settled awards that will eventually vest, along with a corresponding increase in equity.

The fair value of share based payment transactions is determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into consideration management's best estimate of the expected life of the option, the expected share price volatility, the risk free rate, the expected dividend yield and the estimated number of shares that will eventually vest.

**Income taxes**

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences:

- (i) the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- (ii) temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- (iii) temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and a valuation allowance is applied to reduce the asset to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

**Flow-through shares**

The Company finances a portion of its exploration activities through the issuance of flow-through shares. On the date of issuance of the flow-through shares, the premium relating to the proceeds received in excess of the closing market price of the Company's common shares is allocated to liabilities.

Under the terms of the flow-through common share issues, the tax attributes of the related expenditures are renounced to investors and deferred income tax expense and income tax liabilities are increased by the estimated income tax benefits renounced by the Company to the investors. The premium liability is reduced pro-rata based on the percentage of flow-through expenditures renounced in comparison to renunciations required under the terms of the flow-through share agreement. The reduction to the premium liability in the period of renunciation is recognized through profit or loss as other income.

Where the Company has unused tax benefits on loss carry forwards and tax pools in excess of book value available for deduction against which a valuation allowance has been provided, the Company reduces its valuation allowance to offset the increase in deferred tax liabilities resulting in an offsetting recovery of deferred income taxes being recognized through profit or loss in the reporting period.

**Foreign currency translation**

The majority of the Company's business is transacted through its fully integrated foreign operations in US dollars and accordingly, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been measured and expressed in US dollars. The functional currency of the Company is US dollars. The Company's Canadian-based operations are transacted primarily in Canadian dollars. The Company uses the temporal method to translate the Canadian operating results into US dollars. Under this method, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the US dollar are translated into US dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date; non-monetary assets denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate at the transaction date; all revenue and expense items are translated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in the reported loss and unrealized gains and losses due to movements in exchange rates on cash balances held in foreign currencies are shown separately on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Basic and Diluted Loss per share**

The computation of loss per share and diluted loss per share amounts are based upon the weighted average number of outstanding common shares during the year. Dilution is calculated based on the net number of common shares issued should "in the money" options, warrants and conversion rights be exercised and the proceeds used to purchase common shares at the weighted average market price in the period, using the treasury stock and if converted methods. As a result of net losses, the exercise of options, warrants and convertible debt have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share given their anti dilutive nature.

**Accounting changes**

**Future accounting changes:**

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments. Management anticipates that this standard will be adopted in the Company's financial statements for the period beginning January 1, 2013, and has not yet considered the potential impact of the adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures. The Company has not yet considered the potential impact of the adoption of IFRS 13.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**3. Capital assets**

	<b>June 30 2011</b>	<b>Dec 31 2010</b>
Mining equipment	\$ 6,917,656	\$ 2,005,657
Accumulated amortization	(822,984)	(435,356)
	<u>6,094,672</u>	<u>1,570,301</u>
Construction in progress	95,803	-
Accumulated amortization	-	-
	<u>95,803</u>	<u>-</u>
Automobiles	172,240	138,500
Accumulated amortization	(53,729)	(32,917)
	<u>118,511</u>	<u>105,583</u>
Office furniture & equipment	100,080	45,995
Accumulated amortization	(20,300)	(12,984)
	<u>79,780</u>	<u>33,011</u>
	<u>\$ 6,388,766</u>	<u>\$ 1,708,895</u>

Amortization expense recorded for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 was \$273,839 and \$415,756 respectively (June 30, 2010 - \$60,753 and \$200,892).



**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**4. Mineral properties**

	<b>Dec 31 2010</b>	<b>Acquisitions &amp; ARO</b>	<b>Depletion*</b>	<b>June 30 2011</b>
<b>Quebec nickel properties</b>				
Grenville	\$ 1,624,201	\$ 5,299	\$ -	\$ 1,629,500
Haut Plateau	1,129,915	4,530	-	1,134,445
Lac Pegma	3,974	-	-	3,974
	<u>2,758,090</u>	<u>9,829</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,767,919</u>
<b>US coal properties</b>				
SID	2,864,170	50,179	-	2,914,349
Laurel Fork (Coty)	370,275	3,000	-	373,275
Big Branch	7,512,191	6,300	(277,776)	7,240,715
	<u>10,746,636</u>	<u>59,479</u>	<u>(277,776)</u>	<u>10,528,339</u>
	\$ 13,504,726	\$ 69,308	\$ (277,776)	\$ 13,296,527
	<b>Jan 1 2010</b>	<b>Acquisitions &amp; ARO</b>	<b>Depletion*</b>	<b>Dec 31 2010</b>
<b>Quebec nickel properties</b>				
Grenville	\$ 1,509,961	\$ 114,240	\$ -	\$ 1,624,201
Haut Plateau	1,045,321	84,594	-	1,129,915
Lac Pegma	3,974	-	-	3,974
	<u>2,559,256</u>	<u>198,834</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,758,090</u>
<b>US coal properties</b>				
SID	2,700,843	166,327	-	2,864,170
Laurel Fork (Coty)	279,743	90,532	-	370,275
Big Branch	7,985,642	166,577	(640,028)	7,512,192
	<u>10,966,228</u>	<u>420,436</u>	<u>(640,028)</u>	<u>10,746,636</u>
	\$ 13,525,484	\$ 619,270	\$ (640,028)	\$ 13,504,726

\* Depletion is included in cost of sales

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**5. Deferred revenue**

At June 30, 2011 the Company had the following deferred revenue:

	<b>June 30</b>		<b>Dec 31</b>
	<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>
Upfront deposit	\$ 10,781,097	\$	-
Current portion of deferred revenue	(1,781,097)		-
Long-term portion of deferred revenue	\$ 9,000,000	\$	-

On November 26, 2010, the Company entered into a Coal Production Payment Agreement and an Additional Coal Purchase Agreement with Sandstorm Metals and Energy (US) Inc. (Sandstorm) whereby Sandstorm has the right to make an advance payment of \$11,000,000, to receive the right to 18% of coal from the Big Branch (up to 6,000,000 tons), Red Oak (up to 700,000 tons) and Sid Mines (up to 5,500,000 tons) at \$55.00 per ton.

On January 7, 2011 and January 25, 2011, Sandstorm advanced \$2,000,000 and \$9,000,000, respectively of the upfront coal purchase payments. After 1,080,000 tons have been delivered, Sandstorm's right to purchase coal is reduced from 18% to 12% for the coal produced thereafter.

The Company has provided Sandstorm with a guarantee that Sandstorm will receive minimum cash flows of \$2,000,000 in 2011, \$2,500,000 in 2012, \$2,500,000 in 2013, \$2,500,000 in 2013 and \$2,500,000 in 2014.

Deferred revenue is included under Revenues on the Condensed Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

**6. Bank loan and debt obligation**

	<b>June 30</b>		<b>Dec 31</b>
	<b>2011</b>		<b>2010</b>
Bank loan (i)	\$ 158,173	\$	309,044
Debt obligation (ii)	-		66,333
Debt obligation (iii)	3,125,446		-
Royalty agreement (iv)	1,659,459		1,597,997
Royalty agreement (v)	3,209,599		3,035,986
	8,152,679		5,009,360
Less current portion	(3,155,584)		(871,165)
	\$ 4,997,095	\$	4,138,195

Future undiscounted repayments by year based on estimated production are as follows:

2011	\$ 2,086,883
2012	4,971,558
2013	2,929,450
2014	486,400
Total	\$ 10,474,291

- (i) The Company received loan proceeds in January 2010 of \$516,609 to finance mining equipment acquired and leased. The loan is repayable at \$23,005 per month for 24 months and bears interest at 6.5% per annum. The loan is unsecured. At June 30, 2011 \$158,173 (December 31, 2010 - \$309,444) is outstanding, of which \$158,173 is due within 12 months.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**6. Bank loan and debt obligation (continued)**

- (ii) The Company received loan proceeds in April 2010 of \$197,797 to finance repairs of leased mining equipment. The loan is repayable at \$16,483 per month for 12 months and bears no interest. The loan is unsecured. At June 30, 2011 \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$66,333) is outstanding.
- (iii) On June 8, 2011, the Company purchased certain equipment from a supplier. The supplier provided financing for the purchase at a 5.8% interest rate with 36 monthly payments of \$97,280 commencing June 21, 2011. The monthly payment is a blend of interest and principal.
- (iv) In October 2010, the Company entered into new royalty arrangements ("Debt Obligation") with third parties (the "Payees") to provide additional operating capital to the Company of \$1,500,000 (the "Debt Obligation Proceeds"). The Company incurred a transaction cost of \$71,220 for arranging the Debt Obligation. Subject to the terms of these new royalty arrangements, the Company will pay to the Payees an aggregate royalty equal to \$1.50 for each short ton of coal mined, removed, and sold from the Company's Big Branch and Sid Mining Projects and other mines within a defined area (the "Mines") subject to a minimum monthly payment of \$50,000, until the Payees have been paid an aggregate amount equal to two times the amount of the Debt Obligation Proceeds received by the Company, and thereafter, \$0.60 for each short ton of coal mined, removed, and sold from the Mines. The effective interest rate of the Debt Obligation based on production forecasts resulting in two times the payment of the Debt Obligation Proceeds is approximately 50%. The Company recorded effective interest on the Debt Obligation of \$370,133 (December 31, 2010 - \$167,449), paid the Payees \$158,671 (December 31, 2010 - \$69,452) and paid the transaction cost of \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$71,220), resulting in a Debt Obligation of \$1,659,459 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,597,997) at June 30, 2011.
- (v) In November 2010, the Company entered into a separate royalty agreement with Sandstorm Metals & Energy (US) Inc. ("Sandstorm") pursuant to which, in exchange for an upfront payment by Sandstorm of \$3,000,000 ("Sandstorm Debt Obligation") on December 17, 2010, the Company will pay Sandstorm Energy a royalty equal to 2.7% of revenue from the above Mines until Sandstorm has been paid an aggregate amount of \$4,500,000, and thereafter 1.35% of revenue from the Big Branch Mine and the Sid Mining Project. The effective interest rate of the Debt Obligation based on production forecasts resulting in 1.5 times (\$4,500,000) the Sandstorm Debt Obligation is 25.87%. The Company recorded effective interest on the Debt Obligation of \$401,238 (December 31, 2010 - \$35,986) and paid Sandstorm \$227,624 (December 31, 2010 - \$nil), resulting in a Sandstorm Debt Obligation of \$3,209,599 (December 31, 2010 - \$3,035,986) at June 30, 2011.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**7. Notes payable**

	<b>June 30 2011</b>	<b>Dec 31 2010</b>
Note payable to related company	\$ -	\$ 7,627,721
Less current portion	-	(7,627,721)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company received loan proceeds of \$8,950,000 from a company related by virtue of a common officer and director ('Related Company'). The Related Company received the loan proceeds from an unrelated lender for the sole purpose of lending the funds to the Company based on the same terms provided by the unrelated lender to the Related Company, except that the Company issued the Related Party 5,000,000 common shares to provide security for the notes payable. All fees and interest charges imposed by the unrelated lender are charged by the Related Company to the Company.

The value of the debt was being accreted to \$17,900,000, representing the loan proceeds of \$8,950,000 and a Royalty of \$8,950,000.

On January 25, 2011 and February 25, 2011, the Company repaid \$4,000,000 and \$3,950,000, respectively, of the principal amount outstanding under the note purchase agreement dated September 30, 2009. The Related Company has made a corresponding \$4,000,000 and \$3,950,000 principal repayments to the third party lender. As a result, the principal amount of the notes was reduced to zero. The royalty payable to the Related Party under the royalty agreement dated September 30, 2009, which provides for a \$2.00 per ton royalty, of \$6,476,704, inclusive of a \$200,000 waiver fee, was paid in full on March 31, 2011. The Related Company has made a corresponding \$6,476,704 payment to the third party lender.

Due to the early repayment of the royalty, the Company recorded a loss on repayment of debt of \$3,926,188.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**8. Convertible debentures**

	June 30, 2011		Dec 31, 2010	
	Debt	Equity	Debt	Equity
Global Capital (i)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 240,212	\$ 1,602
Cheyenne (ii)	-	-	4,107,394	361,274
	-	-	4,347,606	362,876
Less current portion	-	-	(240,212)	-
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,107,394	\$ 362,876

Accretion expense in the six months ended June 30, 2011 due to the convertible debentures is \$106,911 (year ended December 31, 2010 - \$218,217).

(i) Global Capital Convertible Debentures

On December 22, 2010, Global Capital requested conversion of C\$75,000 of the principal amount. Subsequent to year end, the Company issued 500,000 shares at a conversion price of C\$0.15 per share (note 10).

Between January 7, 2011 and February 25, 2011, the Company issued 1,666,666 common shares at a deemed issue price of C\$0.15 per share upon the conversion by GC Global Capital Corp. of the entire C\$250,000 outstanding principal amount of the convertible debenture dated June 26, 2008, all in accordance with the terms of the debenture. No principal remains outstanding under the debenture.

(ii) Cheyenne Convertible Debentures

On February 25, 2011, the company repaid the \$4,200,000 Cheyenne convertible debenture. No principal remains outstanding under the Cheyenne convertible debenture.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**9. Financial Instruments**

The Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value are measured in accordance with the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy groups financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial asset and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and
- Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

**Fair Values**

The Company's financial assets and liabilities consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank loan and debt obligation, convertible debentures, notes payable and derivative financial instruments.

Cash and derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value. The carrying value of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

**Non-derivative financial instruments**

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. In respect of the liability component of consumer debt obligations, the market rate of interest is determined by the risk adjusted market rate.

The table below details the assets and liabilities measured at fair value at June 30, 2011:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash	\$ 513,171	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 513,171
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Derivative financial instruments	-	(8,199,277)	-	(8,199,277)
	\$ 513,171	\$ (8,199,277)	\$ -	\$ (7,686,106)

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**10. Derivative financial liabilities**

(i) The Company issued 1,000,000 warrants on August 29, 2009 at a price of C\$0.50 per share, exercisable for a period of 2 years. The fair value of the warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.003 and at December 31, 2010 was \$0.025 per warrant.

(ii) The Company issued 34,280,300 warrants on August 12, 2010 at a price of C\$0.20 per share, exercisable for a period of 5 years. 1,463,334 warrants were exercised during the period. The fair value of the remaining warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.128 and at December 31, 2010 was \$0.181 per warrant.

(iii) The Company issued 1,657,143 warrants on August 12, 2010 at a price of C\$0.20 per share, exercisable for a period of 2 years. 158,820 warrants were exercised during the period. The fair value of the remaining warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.073 and at December 31, 2010 was \$0.131 per warrant.

(iv) The Company issued 315,000 warrants on December 23, 2010 at a price of C\$0.20 per share, exercisable for a period of 5 years. The fair value of the warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.132 and at December 31, 2010 was \$0.185 per warrant.

(v) The Company issued 69,000,000 warrants on April 8, 2011 at a price of C\$0.335 per share, exercisable for a period of 2 years. The fair value of the warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.063 and at April 8, 2011 was \$0.131 per warrant.

(vi) The Company issued 8,280,000 special broker warrants on February 23, 2011 at a price of C\$0.20 per share, exercisable for a period of 2 years. The fair value of the warrants, measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model at June 30, 2011 was \$0.077 and at February 23, 2010 was \$0.155 per warrant.

As the warrants have an exercise price in Canadian dollars which is different to the functional currency of the Company (US Dollars), the warrants are treated as a financial liability and the fair value movement during the period is recognized in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**11. Capital stock, stock options, warrants and contributed surplus**

**a) Capital Stock**

Authorized

Unlimited common shares  
 Unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series

Issued

The following table represents the share capital of the Company:

	<b>Number of Common shares</b>	
Balance, December 31, 2010	94,250,007	\$ 14,947,079
Debt settlement - Quebec mineral properties (i)	1,511,111	273,477
Debt settlement – other (i)	1,090,733	191,371
GC Global – convertible debenture conversion (ii)	2,166,666	332,339
Debt settlement – consulting contracts (iii)	3,000,000	415,506
Exercise of warrants (iv)	1,622,154	610,478
Exercise of special warrants (v)	138,000,000	22,235,444
Balance, June 30, 2011	241,640,671	\$ 39,005,694

- (i) On December 23, 2010 the Company agreed to settle debts through the issuance of common shares. 1,511,111 common shares were valued at \$273,477 settle debts related to Quebec mineral properties and 1,090,733 common shares valued at \$191,371 to settle debts with two other creditors. The commons shares were issued in January 2011.
- (ii) On December 23, 2010 GC Global exercised their right pursuant to the convertible debenture to convert C\$75,000 into 500,000 common shares at C\$0.15 per share, resulting in shares to be issued valued at \$80,109. The common shares were issued in January 2011. Between January 7, 2011 and February 25, GC Global exercised their right pursuant to the convertible debenture to convert C\$325,000 into 1,666,666 common shares at C\$0.15 per share, resulting in shares to be issued valued at \$252,230.
- (iii) On January 11, 2011, the Company settled a consulting contract, with common shares, with a company controlled by a former executive of the Company. 3,000,000 common shares were issued valued at \$415,506 to settle debts related to the acquisition of Kentucky mineral properties and other consulting services. The common shares were issued in January 2011.
- (iv) During the period, 1,622,154 warrants were exercised at C\$0.20.



**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**11. Capital stock, stock options, warrants and contributed surplus (continued)**

- (v) On February 23, 2011, the company issued 138,000,000 Special Warrants for gross proceeds of \$34,896,750 (C\$34,500,000). On April 8, 2011, the Special Warrants were exercised into one unit (a "Unit") without payment of any additional consideration. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of C\$0.335 per common share until February 23, 2013.

**b) Special Warrants**

	<b>Number of Special Warrants</b>	
Balance, December 31, 2010	Nil	\$ Nil
Issued by private placement (i)	138,000,000	34,896,750
Fair value of broker warrants issued (ii)	-	(1,284,097)
Share issue costs	-	(2,372,159)
Exercise of warrants	(138,000,000)	(31,240,494)
Balance, June 30, 2011	-	\$ -

- (i) On February 23, 2011, the company issued 138,000,000 Special Warrants for gross proceeds of \$34,896,750 (C\$34,500,000). On April 8, 2011, the Special Warrants were exercised into one unit (a "Unit") without payment of any additional consideration (see note 11(a)).
- (ii) On February 23, 2011, the Company issued special broker warrants entitling the holder to acquire, for no additional consideration, compensation options entitling the holder to purchase from the Company 8,280,000 units, each consisting of one common share and one-half of one warrant at an exercise price of C\$0.25 per unit until February 23, 2013. Each whole warrant shall be exercisable to acquire one additional common share at a price of C\$0.335 per common share until February 23, 2013.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**11. Capital stock, stock options, warrants and contributed surplus (continued)**

**c) Shares to be Issued**

	Number of shares	Amount
		\$
Balance at December 31, 2010	6,101,844	960,463
Issued in 2011	(6,101,844)	(960,463)
Balance at June 30, 2011	-	-

**d) Stock options:**

Under the Company's stock option plan, the board of Directors may from time to time at their discretion grant to the Directors, employees and consultants options to subscribe for common shares. The exercise price of each option shall be determined on the basis of market price at the date of grant. Options shall not be granted for a term exceeding five years.

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted- average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2010	9,755,000	\$ 0.33
Issued	100,000	0.27
Balance, June 30, 2011	9,855,000	\$ 0.33
Exercisable number of options	9,855,000	\$ 0.33

A summary of the Company's outstanding stock options as at June 30, 2011 is presented below:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Number of Options Unvested
August 11, 2011	C\$0.20	0.1	446,500	446,500	-
October 25, 2012	C\$0.25	1.3	1,225,000	1,225,000	-
October 25, 2012	C\$0.25	1.3	2,400,000	2,400,000	-
November 30, 2012	C\$0.20	1.4	133,500	133,500	-
August 14, 2013	C\$0.50	2.1	1,475,000	1,475,000	-
November 6, 2014	C\$0.50	3.4	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
November 6, 2014	C\$0.20	3.4	500,000	500,000	-
November 16, 2014	C\$0.50	3.4	1,250,000	1,250,000	-
December 10, 2014	C\$0.50	3.4	825,000	825,000	-
April 28, 2013	C\$0.265	1.8	100,000	100,000	-
			9,855,000	9,855,000	-

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**11. Capital stock, stock options, warrants and contributed surplus (continued)**

**e) Warrants:**

A summary of the Company's warrants is presented below:

	Number of warrants		Weighted- average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2010	41,911,699	\$	0.25
Warrants issued on exercise of broker warrants	16,667		0.21
Warrants issued on exercise of special broker warrants	8,280,000		0.26
Warrants issued on exercise of special warrants	69,000,000		0.35
Warrants exercised	(1,622,154)		0.21
Balance, June 30, 2011	117,586,212	\$	0.31

A summary of the Company's warrants outstanding listed by expiry date is presented below:

Exercise price	Expiry date	Warrants outstanding
\$0.50	June 25, 2012 <sup>(1)</sup>	833,334
\$0.50	July 7, 2012 <sup>(1)</sup>	50,000
\$0.50	July 10, 2012 <sup>(1)</sup>	30,000
\$0.50	July 15, 2012 <sup>(1)</sup>	2,241,111
\$0.50	October 13, 2011	284,511
\$0.50	October 15, 2012 <sup>(1)</sup>	1,200,000
C\$0.50	October 21, 2011	1,000,000
\$0.50	November 2, 2011	20,300
C\$0.20	August 12, 2012	1,498,323
C\$0.20	August 12, 2015	32,833,633
C\$0.20	December 23, 2015	315,000
C\$0.25	February 23, 2013	8,280,000
C\$0.335	February 23, 2013	69,000,000
		117,586,212

- (i) On June 2, 2011, these warrants were extended for a period of 12 months from the original expiry date.

**f) Special broker warrants**

A summary of the Company's special broker warrants is presented below:

	Number of special warrants		Weighted- average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2010	-	\$	-
Issued from a financing	8,280,000		0.24
Exercised	(8,280,000)		0.24
Balance, June 30, 2011	-	\$	-

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**11. Capital stock, stock options, warrants and contributed surplus (continued)**

**g) Contributed surplus:**

Balance, December 31, 2010	\$	2,217,212
Repayment of equity portion of convertible debentures		361,274
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$	2,578,486

**12. Non-cash transactions**

For the six months ended June 30	2011	2010
Conversion option on debentures exercised	\$ 252,230	\$ -
Fair value of warrants issued for financing costs	1,284,097	-
	\$ 1,536,327	\$ -

**13. Asset retirement obligation**

The Company's asset retirement obligation results from its land rehabilitation commitments on the coal mining activities on its Big Branch property. Reclamation activities that are an integral part of the Company's normal mining process are considered a cost of producing coal and are expensed as incurred. Reclamation activities that are performed outside of the normal mining process are accounted for as asset retirement obligations. Reclamation activities accounted for as asset retirement obligations primarily consist of those performed at the end of a mine's life in conjunction with the closure of the mine. At June 30, 2011 the total discounted obligation estimated to settle the asset retirement obligation using a credit adjusted risk free interest rate of 18% over the estimated life of the mine is \$2,086,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$2,086,000). The sum of the undiscounted total cash flows anticipated to be incurred is \$3,228,876 (December 31, 2010 - \$3,228,876). The asset retirement obligation at June 30, 2011 of \$343,280 (December 31, 2010 - \$313,944) represents an increase in 2011 due to accretion on the obligation of \$29,336.

The estimate of the obligation is subject to significant estimates by management. The ultimate costs could be materially different from the amounts estimated, dependent on changes to applicable laws and regulations, discount rates and life of the mine operation. Future changes to the obligation will be treated as a change in accounting estimate in the period in which the change is known.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**14. Income taxes**

The estimated taxable income for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 is \$Nil. Based on the level of historical taxable income it cannot be reasonably estimated at this time if it is more likely than not the Company will realize the benefits from future income tax assets or the amounts owing from future income tax liabilities. Consequently, the future recovery or loss arising from differences in tax values and accounting values has been reduced by an equivalent estimated taxable temporary difference valuation allowance.

The estimated taxable temporary difference valuation allowance will be adjusted in the period in which it is determined that it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the future tax assets or future tax liabilities will be realized.

For further information on the Company's actual losses for tax purposes, refer to the December 31, 2010 audited consolidated financial statements. The benefit of these losses and the estimated loss for the period ended have not been recognized in these financial statements.

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to future income tax assets and future income tax liabilities are as follows:

**15. Segmented information**

The Company operates in one reportable segment, mining and mineral exploration, in Canada and the U.S. Financing and administrative functions are provided by the head office located in Canada. Segmented information on a geographic basis is as follows:

	<b>Jun 30 2011</b>		<b>Dec 31 2010</b>		<b>Jan 1 2010</b>
<b>Mineral exploration properties by geographic area</b>					
Quebec, Canada	\$ 2,767,919	\$	2,758,090	\$	2,559,288
Kentucky, USA	10,528,338		10,746,636		10,966,196
	<u>\$ 13,296,257</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>13,504,726</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>13,525,484</u>

All revenues are earned in the U.S. and all the capital assets are in the U.S.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**16. Related party transactions and related balances**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, the Company:

- a) Paid administration fees of \$65,003 and \$128,901 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 (June 30, 2010 - \$61,306 and \$121,829) of which \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$147,193) remains unpaid to a company related by virtue a common officer and director of the Company. These amounts are included in management and consulting expense.
- b) As of June 30, 2011, included in accounts payable are \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$650,000) in fees, \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$660,671) in interest payable and \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$210,853) in royalties that are payable to Juno.
- c) The Note Payable detailed in note 7 was from a company related by virtue of a common officer and director (the "related lender") who received the loan proceeds from an unrelated lender for the sole purpose of lending the funds to the Company based on the same terms provided by the unrelated lender to the related lender. The related lender also guaranteed the loan for the Company and as compensation received a royalty, at a rate of \$0.50 per ton, of \$48,489 and \$81,157 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 (June 30, 2010 - \$67,962 and \$92,827) and \$30,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$211,010) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2011.
- d) The Company received proceeds of a Debt Obligation of \$750,000 in October 2010 from a related party by virtue of a common officer and director as part of the total Debt Obligation Proceeds of \$1,500,000. Effective December 1, 2010 the related party reduced its interest in the Debt Obligation to \$495,000 by selling \$255,000 of the obligation to unrelated parties. Accretion expense incurred on the Debt Obligation owed to the related party was \$53,066 and \$102,566 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 (June 30, 2010 - \$nil), of which \$17,204 (December 31, 2010 - \$16,500) was payable as at June 30, 2011.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties

**17. Economic dependence**

In the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, one customer accounted for 30% and 55%, respectively of the Company's revenues. The loss of this customer could have a material adverse affect on the Company's results of operations and financial condition.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**18. Capital Disclosures**

Capital of the Company consists of the components of shareholders' equity totaling a deficit of \$7,082,565 (December 31, 2010 – deficit of \$17,167,421). The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to explore and develop its mineral property interests for the benefit of its shareholders. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments based on the funds available to the Company in light of changes in economic conditions. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain the future development of the Company. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's management of its capital during the three and six months ended June 30, 2011.

**19. Financial instruments and risk management**

**Fair value:**

Fair value represents the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged between willing parties, based on current markets for instruments with the same risk, principal and remaining maturity and is best evidenced by a quoted market price, if one exists. Fair values estimates are based on quoted market values and other valuation methods. The carrying value approximates and fair value of the Company's financial instruments other than the debt to a related party as such debt cannot be valued with sufficient reliability.

**Risk disclosures:**

The main risks the Company's financial instruments are exposed to are credit, liquidity, and market risk (including currency and interest rate risk) each of which is discussed below.

**Credit risk:**

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk includes cash and accounts receivable. The Company reduces its credit risk by maintaining its primary bank accounts at large international financial institutions. The Company assesses its credit risk based on general market knowledge and specific information obtained through its business relationships with each of its customer. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of cash and accounts receivables. Accounts receivable that are past due total \$102,051 as of June 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$63,447). The Company's sales to one customer accounts for 100% of the past due accounts receivable.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**19. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)**

**Liquidity risk:**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure as outlined in note 18 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

At June 30, 2011, the Company had current assets of \$4,410,921, including cash of \$513,171, (December 31, 2010 - \$1,238,418 and \$346,882, respectively) available to pay current liabilities (less derivative financial instruments of \$9,331,635) of \$7,419,848 (December 31, 2010 - \$18,862,304). The following are the maturities, excluding interest payments reflecting undiscounted future cash disbursements of the Company's financial liabilities based on twelve months ending June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2014:

As at June 30	2012	2013	2014
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,569,817	\$ -	\$ -
Bank loan and debt obligation	4,738,429	4,261,292	1,474,578
	<u>\$ 7,308,246</u>	<u>\$ 4,261,292</u>	<u>\$ 1,474,578</u>

**Market risk:**

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Company operates in Canada and the US giving rise to market risks from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company periodically monitors foreign exchange rates, though it has not entered into any financial arrangements to hedge or protect the Company from unfavourable changes in foreign exchange rates. A ten percent (10%) fluctuation in the foreign exchange rate, based on the Company's foreign denominated financial instruments as of June 30, 2011, would result in a foreign exchange gain in the case of a decrease in the exchange rates or a loss in the case of an increase in the rates of approximately \$14,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$150,000).

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Cash is invested in high grade, highly liquid instruments and as such the Company manages its exposure to potential interest rate fluctuations to short term. The Company's short and long term debt have fixed interest rates, thereby minimizing the Company's exposure to cash flow interest rate risk.



**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**20. Commitments and contingencies**

- a) The Company, in connection with the acquisition of the Big Branch property, entered into an agreement to lease mining equipment for \$232,677 per month for the two years ending September 29, 2011. The Company has five individual leases for mining equipment for \$25,000 per month per lease, all of which expire during 2011. At June 30, 2011, the Company's equipment and premises lease commitments totaled \$948,031 (December 31, 2010 - \$2,620,689) for 2011. None of these commitments extend beyond 2011.
- b) On December 22, 2010, the company signed a Letter of Intent to acquire 80 percent ownership of a coal loading and unloading terminal located on the Big Sandy River in Catlettsburg, Eastern Kentucky (the "River Terminal"). The purchase includes the equipment used to operate the River Terminal, which is currently in operation and has the capacity to load over 100,000 tons per month. The total purchase price shall be the payment of \$8,250,000 of the seller's bank debt. The Company shall have an option to purchase the remaining 20% of the River Terminal for a price to be negotiated with the vendor.
- c) Stringent health and safety standards have been in effect since Congress enacted the Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969. The Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 significantly expanded the enforcement of safety and health standards and imposed safety and health standards on all aspects of mining operations. Kentucky has a state program for mine safety and health regulation and enforcement. In the aftermath of several fatal mining accidents in early 2006, Kentucky enacted a new mine safety legislation. The Mine Safety and Health Administration issued an emergency temporary standard addressing emergency mine evacuation, training and underground oxygen supplies on March 9, 2006 and the Federal Mine Improvement and New Emergency Response (MINER) Act of 2006 was signed into law on June 15, 2006. Management does not believe this will have a significant impact on the Company's operating costs due to the Company having primarily surface operations; however, the MINER Act could lead to further regulatory changes that will impact operating costs

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**21. Subsequent events**

- (a) On August 15, 2011, the Company acquired the Charlene rail load-out facility (the "Charlene Load Out"), which was previously leased by the Company since October 2009. The total purchase price for the Charlene Load Out was US\$5.5 million.
  
- (b) On July 25, 2011, the Company closed a private placement financing (the "Offering") of a C\$10,000,000 secured convertible debenture to Mercuria Energy Group Holding SA ("Mercuria") which bears interest at a rate of 9% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears and is due on or about July 22, 2013. The convertible debenture may be converted by Mercuria at any time and from time to time into common of the Company, at a conversion price of C\$0.2689 per share, subject to adjustment in certain circumstances. The convertible debenture is guaranteed by the subsidiaries of Royal Coal, secured by second ranking security over all assets of Royal Coal and its subsidiaries and first security over certain future assets of Royal Coal and its subsidiaries, is not redeemable until maturity and is subject to typical anti-dilution protections. If the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares for each of any 90 consecutive trading days exceeds \$0.4033, Royal Coal may require Mercuria to convert all or part of the then outstanding principal amount of the convertible debenture.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

## **22. Conversion to IFRS**

### **(i) Overview**

IFRS replaced Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises for financial periods beginning on and after January 1, 2011. These are the Company's first unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IAS 34, using accounting policies consistent with IFRS.

The accounting policies described in note 2 have been selected to be consistent with IFRS as is expected to be effective on March 31, 2011, the Company's first annual IFRS reporting date. These policies have been applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, including all comparative information.

### **(ii) First-time adoption of IFRS**

The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1, which provides guidance for an entity's initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires retrospective application of IFRS as effective at the end of its first annual IFRS reporting period. However, IFRS 1 also provides certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions to this retrospective treatment.

The Company has elected to apply the following optional exemptions in its preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, the Company's "Transition Date".

- To apply IFRS 2 Share based Payments only to equity instruments that were issued after April 18, 2005 and had not vested by the Transition Date.
- To apply IAS 23 Borrowing Costs prospectively from the transition date. IAS 23 requires the capitalization of borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, production or construction of certain assets.
- To elect not to apply retrospective treatment to certain aspects of IAS 21, The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, and deem the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero at the transition date.
- To apply the transition provisions of IFRIC 4, Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease, to determine if arrangements existing at the transition date contain a lease based on the circumstances existing at the transition date, rather than the historical date.

IFRS 1 does not permit changes to estimates that have been made previously. Accordingly, estimates used in the preparation of the Company's opening IFRS statement of financial position as at the Transition Date are consistent with those that were made under Canadian GAAP.

The Company's Transition Date IFRS unaudited condensed interim consolidated balance sheet is included as comparative information in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated balance sheets in these financial statements.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(iii) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires the Company to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The changes made to the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of comprehensive income have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the consolidated statements of cash flows, however as there have been no changes to the net cash flows from operating investing and financing activities, no reconciliations have been presented.

<i>Reconciliation of equity</i>	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP	\$ 5,184,492	\$ (5,205,580)	\$ (10,969,798)
IFRS Adjustments	(63,513)	(2,540)	(6,328,545)
Total equity under IFRS	<u>\$ 5,120,979</u>	<u>\$ (5,208,120)</u>	<u>\$ (17,298,343)</u>
	Three months ended Jun 30 2010	Six months ended Jun 30 2010	Year ended Dec 31 2010
<i>Reconciliation of operations and comprehensive loss</i>			
Net loss and comprehensive loss under Canadian GAAP	\$ (5,760,238)	\$ (12,272,338)	\$ (24,004,702)
IFRS adjustments	118,586	179,446	(4,117,479)
Net loss and comprehensive loss under IFRS	<u>\$ (5,878,828)</u>	<u>\$ (12,092,889)</u>	<u>\$ (28,122,181)</u>

(iv) Changes to accounting policies

The Company has changed certain accounting policies to be consistent with IFRS as is expected to be effective on March 31, 2011, the Company's first annual IFRS reporting date. The changes to its accounting policies have resulted in certain changes to the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, equity, revenue and expenses within its financial statements.

The following summarizes the significant changes to the Company's accounting policies on adoption of IFRS.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(a) Inventory

Under IFRS, Coal inventory is valued when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Company. The Company had pit inventory with an estimated value of \$nil on January 1, 2010, \$nil on June 30, 2010 and \$146,200 on December 31, 2010.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to inventory	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 146,200
Adjustment to deficit	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (146,200)

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

	Three months ended Jun 30 2010	Six months ended Jun 30 2010	Year ended Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to cost of goods sold	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 146,200
Adjustment to deficit	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (146,200)

(b) Mineral properties

On transition to IFRS, the Company elected to capitalize exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred, which is consistent with the Company's Canadian GAAP policy. There is no impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(c) Impairment of non-financial assets

IFRS requires a write down of assets if the higher of the fair market value and the value in use of a group of assets is less than its carrying value. Value in use is determined using discounted estimated future cash flows. Current Canadian GAAP requires a write down to estimated fair value only if the undiscounted estimated future cash flows of a group of assets are less than its carrying value.

The Company's accounting policies related to impairment of non-financial assets have been changed to reflect these differences. There is no impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(d) Asset Retirement Obligations

IFRS requires the recognition of a decommissioning liability for legal or constructive obligations, while current Canadian GAAP only requires the recognition of such liabilities for legal obligations. A constructive obligation exists when an entity has created reasonable expectations that it will take certain actions.

The Company's accounting policies related to decommissioning liabilities have been changed to reflect these differences. There is no impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(e) Flow-through shares

Under IFRS proceeds from shares are allocated between the offering of the common shares and the sale of tax benefits when the common shares are offered. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the common shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A future tax liability is recognized for the premium paid by the investors and is then recognized as a future income tax recovery in the period of renunciation. If flow-through shares are sold at a discount, this policy does not apply and the flow-through shares issued follow applicable IFRS guidance. Previously, the Company's Canadian GAAP policy was to adopt the recommendations of EIC 146 with respect to the accounting for flow through shares. This resulted in the Company reducing the net proceeds of the flow through share issuance by the future tax liability of the Company resulting from the renunciation of the exploration and development expenditures in favour of the flow through share subscribers. This future income tax liability was calculated net of any benefit resulting from unrecorded income tax loss carry forwards and income tax pools in excess of the accounting value available for deduction.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to common shares	\$ 98,167	\$ 98,167	\$ 98,167
Adjustment to deficit	\$ (98,167)	\$ (98,167)	\$ (98,167)

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(f) Share based payments

Under IFRS each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value of each tranche is measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized over the tranche's vesting period, based on the number of awards expected to vest, by increasing contributed surplus. Canadian GAAP allowed for the expensing of options over the vesting period on a straight line basis.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to contributed surplus	\$ -	\$ (118,473)	\$ -
Adjustment to deficit	\$ -	\$ 118,473	\$ -

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

	Three months ended Jun 30 2010	Six months ended Jun 30 2010	Year ended Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to stock based compensation	171,742	\$ (118,473)	\$ -

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(g) Derivative financial liabilities

Under IAS 32, warrants denominated in a foreign currency, which have not been issued on a pro-rata basis to all holders of the same class of shares are classified as liabilities. The Company has derivative financial instruments in the form of warrants issued in Canadian dollars. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value at the date at which the derivatives are issued and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. These derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting and changes in fair value are recognized immediately in profit and loss.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to warrants	\$ (143,469)	\$ (143,469)	\$ (2,291,022)
Adjustment to derivative financial instruments	63,513	2,540	6,474,745
Adjustment to deficit	\$ 79,956	\$ 140,929	\$ (4,183,743)

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

	Three months ended Jun 30 2010	Six months ended Jun 30 2010	Year ended Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to gain (loss) in fair value of derivative instruments	\$ 53,156	\$ 60,972	\$ (4,103,767)

(h) Debt covenants

IAS 1 requires that if the Company is in breach of a debt covenant and the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period then the liability must be classified as a current liability. As at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010 the Company was in breach of its notes payable.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to notes payable, current	\$ 860,792	\$ -	\$ 3,570,530
Adjustment to notes payable, long term	\$ (860,792)	\$ -	\$ (3,570,530)



**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

*(unaudited)*

*(expressed in US dollars)*

---

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(i) Cumulative translation differences

To elect not to apply retrospective treatment to certain aspects of IAS 21, The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, and deem the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero at the transition date.

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

	Jan 1 2010	Jun 30 2010	Dec 31 2010
Adjustment to accumulated and other comprehensive loss	\$ 542,103	\$ 542,103	\$ 542,103
Adjustment to deficit	\$ (542,103)	\$ (542,103)	\$ (542,103)

(v) Presentation

Certain amounts in the unaudited condensed interim statements of financial position, statements of loss and comprehensive loss and statements of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted under IFRS.

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Notes	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Cash	\$ 800,099		\$	\$ 800,099
Accounts receivable	243,093			243,093
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	471,857			471,857
Inventory	342,098			342,098
Quebec tax credit and refundable mining duties	130,979			130,979
Investment	95,150			95,150
	2,083,276			2,083,276
<b>Capital assets, net</b>	915,562			915,562
<b>Mineral properties</b>	13,525,484			13,525,484
	\$ 16,524,322		\$	\$ 16,524,322
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,189,763		\$	\$ 3,189,763
Notes payable	2,000,000	(h)	860,792	2,860,792
Convertible debentures	356,812			356,812
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(g)	63,513	63,513
	5,546,575		924,305	6,470,880
Asset retirement obligation	262,579			262,579
Notes payable	860,792	(h)	(860,792)	-
Convertible debentures	4,669,884			4,669,884
	11,403,343		63,513	11,403,343
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>				
Capital stock	10,693,870	(e)	98,167	10,792,037
Shares to be issued	771,702			771,702
Warrants	864,016	(g)	(143,469)	720,547
Contributed surplus	1,602,603			1,602,603
Equity portion of convertible debentures	408,333			408,333
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(542,103)	(i)	542,103	-
Deficit	(8,613,929)	(e,g,i)	(560,314)	(9,174,243)
	5,184,492		(63,513)	5,120,979
	\$ 16,524,322		\$	\$ 16,524,322

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The June 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Notes	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Cash	\$ 517,311		\$	\$ 517,311
Accounts receivable	334,146			334,146
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	632,164			632,164
Inventory	741,3511			741,3511
Quebec tax credit and refundable mining duties	32,261			32,261
Investment	93,933			93,933
	2,3511,166			2,3511,166
<b>Capital assets, net</b>	1,326,683			1,326,683
<b>Mineral properties</b>	13,333,960			13,333,960
	\$ 17,011,809		\$	\$ 17,011,809
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 10,452,088		\$	\$ 10,452,088
Bank loan and debt obligation	255,395			255,395
Notes payable	5,963,260			5,963,260
Convertible debentures	5,077,817			5,077,817
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(g)	2,540	2,540
	21,748,560		2,540	21,751,100
Asset retirement obligation	287,116			287,116
Bank loan and debt obligation	181,713			181,713
	22,217,389		2,540	22,219,929
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>				
Capital stock	12,193,890	(e)	98,167	12,292,057
Warrants	1,250,540	(g)	(143,469)	1,107,071
Contributed surplus	2,370,028	(f)	(461,957)	1,908,071
Equity portion of convertible debentures	408,333			408,333
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(542,103)	(i)	542,103	-
Deficit	(20,886,268)	(e,f,g)	(37,384)	(20,923,652)
	(5,205,580)		(2,540)	(5,208,120)
	\$ 17,011,809		\$	\$ 17,011,809

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Notes	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Cash	\$ 346,882		\$	\$ 346,882
Accounts receivable	172,475			172,475
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	508,215			508,215
Inventory	190,830	(a)	146,200	337,030
Quebec tax credit and refundable mining duties	20,016			20,016
Investment	-			-
	1,238,418		146,200	1,384,618
<b>Capital assets, net</b>	1,708,895			1,708,895
<b>Mineral properties</b>	13,504,726			13,504,726
	\$ 16,452,039		\$ 146,200	\$ 16,598,239
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 10,123,206		\$	\$ 10,123,206
Bank loan and debt obligation	871,165			871,165
Notes payable	4,057,191	(h)	3,570,530	7,627,721
Convertible debentures	240,212			240,212
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(g)	6,474,745	6,474,745
	15,291,774			25,337,048
Asset retirement obligation	313,944			313,944
Bank loan and debt obligation	4,138,195			4,138,195
Notes payable	3,570,530	(h)	(3,570,530)	-
Convertible debentures	4,107,395			4,107,395
	27,421,837		6,474,745	33,896,582
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>				
Capital stock	14,848,912	(e)	98,167	14,947,079
Shares to be issued	960,463			960,463
Warrants	3,801,473	(g)	(2,291,022)	1,510,451
Contributed surplus	2,217,212			2,271,212
Equity portion of convertible debentures	362,876			362,876
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(542,103)	(i)	542,103	-
Deficit	(32,618,631)	(a,e,f,g)	(4,677,793)	(37,296,424)
	(10,969,798)		(6,328,545)	(17,298,343)
	\$ 16,452,039		\$ 146,200	\$ 16,598,239

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Notes	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 4,593,994		\$	\$ 4,593,994
<b>Cost of sales</b>	7,098,166			7,098,166
	(2,504,172)			(2,504,172)
<b>Expenses</b>				
Accretion and interest on notes payable	1,382,177			1,382,177
Accretion and interest on convertible debt	162,263			162,263
Amortization	15,526			15,526
Financing fees	957,612			957,612
General and administration	78,238			78,238
Management and consulting	405,178			405,178
Professional fees	45,770			45,770
Stock-based compensation	220,878	(f)	171,742	392,620
Travel	39,219			39,219
	3,304,861		171,742	3,476,604
<b>Loss before undernoted</b>	(5,809,034)		(171,742)	(5,980,773)
Unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments	-	(g)	53,156	53,156
Foreign exchange loss	(48,790)			(48,790)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	\$ (5,760,238)		\$ (118,586)	\$ (5,878,828)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	\$ (0.10)		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.10)

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the six month period ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Note s	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 10,350,206		\$	\$ 10,350,206
<b>Cost of sales</b>	15,629,724			15,629,724
	(5,279,518)			(5,279,518)
<b>Expenses</b>				
Accretion and interest on notes payable	3,604,824			3,604,824
Accretion and interest on convertible debt	106,941			106,941
Amortization	15,355			15,355
Financing fees	1,424,787			1,424,787
General and administration	191,964			191,964
Management and consulting	933,788			933,788
Professional fees	162,401			162,401
Stock-based compensation	767,425	(f)	(118,473)	767,425
Travel	65,405			65,405
	6,920,123		(118,473)	6,801,648
<b>Loss before undernoted</b>	(12,199,642)		118,473	(12,081,166)
Interest income	22,040			22,040
Unrealized gain on derivative financial instruments	-	(g)	60,973	60,973
Foreign exchange loss	(94,736)			(94,736)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	\$ (12,272,338)		\$ 179,446	\$ (12,092,889)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	\$ (0.22)		\$ 0.00	\$ (0.22)

**Royal Coal Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the six months ended June 30, 2011**

(unaudited)

(expressed in US dollars)

**22. Conversion to IFRS (continued)**

(vi) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	Canadian GAAP	Notes	Effect on Transition To IFRS	IFRS
<b>Revenues</b>	\$ 21,254,670		\$	\$ 21,254,670
<b>Cost of sales</b>	31,897,028	(a)	(146,200)	31,897,028
	(10,642,358)		146,200	(10,642,358)
<b>Expenses</b>				
Accretion and interest on notes payable	8,410,222			8,410,222
Accretion and interest on convertible debt	820,535			820,535
Accretion and interest on bank loans and debt obligations	244,778			244,778
Amortization	20,023			20,023
Financing fees	501,422			501,422
General and administration	793,972			793,972
Management and consulting	2,143,445			2,143,445
Professional fees	315,795			315,795
Stock-based compensation	614,609			614,609
Travel	197,992			197,992
	14,062,793			14,062,793
<b>Loss before undernoted</b>	(24,705,152)		146,200	(24,558,952)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	920,035			920,035
Loss on sale of investment	(49,010)			(49,010)
Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments	-	(g)	(4,263,679)	(4,263,679)
Foreign exchange loss	(170,576)			(170,576)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	\$ (24,004,702)		\$ (4,117,479)	\$ (28,122,181)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>	\$ (0.34)		\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.40)